
Agenda Placement Request 
Page-1 

MMUULLTTNNOOMMAAHH  CCOOUUNNTTYY  
AAGGEENNDDAA  PPLLAACCEEMMEENNTT  RREEQQUUEESSTT    

((RReevviisseedd  0088//0022//1100))  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda  
Title: 

Amendment No. 1 to the IGA with City of Portland for the Eastside Streetcar 
Loop 

 
Note: If Ordinance, Resolution, Order or Proclamation, provide exact title. For all other submissions, 

provide a clearly written title sufficient to describe the action requested. 
 
Requested 
Meeting Date: March 31, 2011 

Amount of 
Time Needed: Consent Item 

Department: Community Services Division: Bridge 

Contact(s): Jon Henrichsen, Engineering Services Manager 1 

Phone: (503) 988 3757 Ext. 228 I/O Address: 446 
Presenter 
Name(s) & 
Title(s): 
 
 
 
 

Jon Henrichsen 
 

 
General Information  

1. What action are you requesting from the Board? 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the County-City Streetcar IGA. 

2. Please provide sufficient background information for the Board and the public to understand 
this issue.  Please note which Program Offer this action affects and how it impacts the results. 

The County-City Streetcar IGA authorized the County to charge up to $600,000 to the City’s 
Eastside Streetcar Loop project for inspection services on the County-owned/maintained bridges.  
This IGA increases the amount that the County can charge to $775,000. 

3. Explain the fiscal impact (current year and ongoing). 
The Amendment will result in an additional $175,000 of income to the Bridge Division between 
January and December 2011. 

4. Explain any legal and/or policy issues involved.  
There are no legal or policy issues associated with this amendment. 

 

   
Board Clerk Use Only 
     Meeting Date: 3/31/11  
     Agenda Item #: C.1  
     Est. Start Time: 9:30 am  
     Date Submitted: 3/15/11  
   



Agenda Placement Request 
Page-2 

5. Explain any citizen and/or other government participation that has or will take place.  

The amendment has been negotiated with the City of Portland Streetcar project staff and approved 
by the City of Portland Council. 

 
Required Signature 
Elected Official or 
Dept.Agency 
Director: 

 

 
Date: 

 
 
3/15/11 

 


